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Abstract:

Background: Palliative care is a broader concept of supportive care used for patients and their families with
end-stage diseases who are unresponsive to medical treatment.

Purpose: to assess the attitude and knowledge of nurses toward palliative care.

Methods: This study used a descriptive approach. A convenience sampling of nurses working in general and
obstetric intensive care units in the selected setting. The minimal sample size to conduct the study was 50
nurses. One tool comprised two main aspects which are attitudes and knowledge regarding palliative care.
Results: Half of the sample have either moderate or good attitude (50%, 50% respectively). On the other hand,
the majority of nurses (92%) have poor knowledge while a small percentage have moderate knowledge about
palliative care. There is a weak positive correlation between attitudes and knowledge of respondents towards
palliative care. Conclusion: Although nurses' attitudes towards palliative care are acceptable, most of them
have poor knowledge about it.
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I.  Introduction

Palliative care is a broader concept of supportive care used for patients and their families with end-
stage diseases who are unresponsive to medical treatment. Hospice care and palliative care are alternative
synonyms for each other. The source of the palliative word is the Latin word “pallium” which indicates caring to
promote comfort. This type of care deals with patient care from the bio-psycho-social and cultural aspects (Das
& Haseena, 2015; Parveen et al., 2020). Palliative care is patient-centered care more than disease-focused, and
nurses help patients’ families to accept death and provide more healing and comfort for patients. Palliative care
can be given at any step of the treatment process. It provides an extra layer of support for patients with any stage
of cancer. Hospice care is a specific type of palliative care. It is only provided to people with advanced cancer
who are expected to live six months or less. Palliative care should start as early as needed in the cancer
treatment process and continue throughout all stages of the disease. Therefore, it could be started as early as
diagnosis or if there are new symptoms (Fauziningtyas et al., 2020; Lopez-Garcia et al., 2022; Schroeder &
Lorenz, 2018).

Palliative care should be provided by a multidisciplinary care team who connects with patients and
their families to ensure their wellbeing. A person who is committed to providing palliative care is a privilege. It
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is believed that the concept of hospice was first supported by the Roman Catholic tradition during the Crusades
over a thousand years ago. Then, the modern idea of hospice and end-of-life care is credited to a British
physician, Dame Cicely Saunders(Lutz, 2011). The WHO defines palliative care as “relief of pain and distress
symptoms, considering death as a normal process and need for acceptance, integrating a psychological and
spiritual patient aspect of care, providing support for the patient and their family, helping the family to cope
with patient illness, and team collaboration to meet patient and family need” (WHO, 2020).

The roles and responsibilities of critical care nurses toward palliative care are essential for patients and
their families to improve their quality of life and provide more comfortable and supportive care. Establish
positive therapeutic relationships with the patients and their families, relieving emotional distress, helping them
decide on the care provided, and being updated on their conditions. Being part of a multidisciplinary palliative
care team lets nurses plan according to patients' and family needs. Nurses are direct caregivers and should
evaluate implementation for their care. Also, nurses advocate for patients’ choices and their families (Sekse et
al., 2018; Vishnevetsky et al., 2019). Knowledge deficit about palliative care for medical professionals,
especially nurses, affects their attitude and internal conviction toward palliative care (Parveen et al., 2020).
Healthcare providers must have professional palliative care training programs (Ferrell et al., 2018). Healthcare
providers' challenges may include initiating the conversation about palliative care due to sympathy with patients,
personal emotional difficulties, and lack of experience and skill (Yoon, 2020).

High-quality palliative care service is delivered through the successful combination of healthcare
providers' knowledge, attitudes, beliefs, and experiences. The standard of care may be further affected by poor
preparation for nurses, and stress on providing high-quality care may exacerbate negative attitudes toward death
and care for the dying (Fauziningtyas et al., 2020). Several studies found that the palliative knowledge level is
poor, impacting the nurse's perception, attitudes, and competencies (Paknejadi et al., 2019; Rost et al., 2020;
Vishnevetsky et al., 2019). Therefore, this study aimed to assess nurses' attitudes and knowledge toward
palliative care.

Il. Material And Methods
Research design:A descriptive quantitative research design was used in the current study.
Setting and samples: This study was carried out on general and obstetric intensive care units in King Saud
Medical City (KSMC) Riyadh, Saudi Arabia. The population under consideration for this research is Intensive
Care Unit (ICU) nurses. The sampling method used in this study was a convenience sampling method, where 50
ICU nurses were enrolled in the current study if they had at least six months of experience in the mentioned
ICUs and were willing to participate.
Measurement and data collection: One tool was used in the current study. Questionnaire includes items about
attitude and knowledge toward palliative care. The researchers developed this tool based on the related literature
(Budkaew & Chumworathayi, 2013; Cherny & Catane, 2003; Ross et al., 1996) The tool was divided into three
parts. Part one: Socio-demographic data, which includes age, educational level, experience, and department. Part
two: Assessment of nurses' attitudes on palliative care. It included 32 statements on a 4-points Likert scale.
Responses range from strongly agree, which denotes 4, to strongly disagree, which denotes 1. The total score of
part two questions was 128 grades (Budkaew&Chumworathayi, 2013). The attitude scores were categorized
into good (>76%), neutral (51-75%), and poor (<50%). Part three consisted of questions regarding the
knowledge of ICU nurses regarding palliative care. This part was adapted from Ross, M (1996). It consists of 20
questions about palliative care. Participants' knowledge was assessed as follows: each question had a group of
answer points, one point was given for each correct answer; incorrect or I don’t know answer got zero. Correct
responses were summed up to get a total knowledge score for each participant. The knowledge scores were
classified into Poor knowledge (<50%), Fair knowledge (51- 75%), and (>76%) considered good knowledge
Data analysis: With the IBM SPSS software package version 26, data was fed into the computer and evaluated
(Armonk, NY: IBM Corp.). To confirm the normality of the distribution, the Kolmogorov-Smirnov test was
employed. At the 5% level, the significance of the results was determined. Quantitative data are described using
numbers and percentages for demographic and job variables such as gender, age groups, respondent's hospital,
years of experience, specialty, and qualifications. Pearson Correlation was applied to conduct a relationship
between three knowledge and attitude toward palliative care.
Ethical considerations: Official permission to conduct this study was obtained after explaining the study's aim.
Ethical approval was obtained from Inaya Medical Colleges IRB (NUR/191/1). The appropriate hospital
authorities granted permission to conduct the study. Experts tested the tools' content validity in the related field
then the necessary modifications were done. After outlining the purposes of the study, the ICU nurses signed
their informed consent. Nurses were surveyed using psychological attitude questionnaires. During their break,
the enrolled nurses were given the questionnaire form. After the same shift was over, the questionnaire sheets
were gathered. Data were gathered between May 2021 and September 2021.
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I11. Result

Table 1 illustrates that out of 50 ICU nurses, 40.0% are males, whereas 60.0% are Females. Regarding age,
26.0% of the respondents were in the age category of 20-29 years, 46.0% in the age category of 30-39 years,
24.0% in the age category of 40-49 years, and there is only (4.0%) of study respondents are in the age category
of 50-59 years. Regarding the years of experience, 30.0% of the respondents have years of experience between
1-3 years, 28.0% of respondents have years of experience between (4-6) years, and the same number for
category (7-10) years of experience, while seven respondents represent 14.0% have years experiences more than
(10) years. Three respondents, representing 6.0%, have a diploma; 44 respondents representing 88.0%, have
bachelor’s degrees; two respondents (4.0%) have master’s degrees; and only one respondent, representing 2.0%,
has a Ph.D. degree.

Table 1: Frequency distribution of ICU nurses about demographic and job-related data:

Demographic and job-related data no %
Age (years) 20-29 13 26.0
30-39 23 46.0
40-49 12 24.0
50-59 2 4.0
Gender Male 20 40.0
Female 30 60.0
Years of Experience 1-3 15 30.0
(years) 4-6 14 28.0
7-10 14 28.0
>10 7 14.0
Qualifications Diploma 3 6.0
Bachelor's degree 44 88.0
Master’s degree 2 4.0
Doctoral Degree 1 2.0

Table 2 illustrates the dimension of attitudes toward palliative care. It clearly shows from the table that
items of attitudes came with response agree, mean column shows participants of the study agree with most of
the dimension items (3.1) match with category agree. The top items of the Attitudes dimension are presented
below: Item No. (31) "I feel it is important to give psychological & emotional support for the palliative patients
and their family" came first with a mean (3.90 out of 4.0). Item No. (1) "I will be more satisfied to work with
patients who are expected to improve than with patients who are likely to die" came second with a mean (3.26
out of 4.0). Item No. (26) "I think that it is very good for the palliative patients to verbalize his/her feelings."
came third with a mean (3.26 out of 4.0). Item No. (2) " | feel it is better for the patient knowing her/his
diagnosis even if it implies imminent death." came forth with a mean (3.24 out of 4.0). Item No. (23) "I expect
most palliative patients are going to die." came fifth with a mean (3.24 out of 4.0). Item No. (24) " When a
patient asks, "Am | dying?" | think it is best to change the subject to something cheerful." came sixth with a
mean (3.24 out of 4.0). Item No. (10) Health care team plays a crucial role in reducing the suffering of patients
with hopeless palliative patients.” came seventh with a mean (3.22 out of 4.0). The overall percentage score of
attitudes was 76.39% (97.78 out of 128) which reflects the lower range of good attitude.

Figure 1 and 2 show frequency distribution of both attitudes and knowledge of ICU nurses towards
palliative care. Half of the sample have either neutral or positive attitude (50%, 50% respectively). On the other
hand, the majority of nurses (92%) have poor knowledge while little percentage have moderate knowledge
about palliative care.

Table 3 illustrates the correlation between attitudes and knowledge toward palliative care.
There is a negligible or weak positive relationship between attitudes and knowledge toward palliative
care (r=0.217, P=0.129).
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Table 2: Frequency distribution of ICU nurses’ attitudes toward patients receiving palliative care

Items
2y 3
g & 55 $ g 28+
7 g g 2% 8
a &Hh o =
1. I will be more satisfied working with patients no. 15 33 2 0
who are expected to improve than patients 3.26
who are likely to die. % 30 66 4
2. | feel the patient should know her/his no. 15 32 3 0 3.24
diagnosis, even if it implies imminent % 30 64 6 0
death.
3. I should reassure the patient to talk about no. 14 26 10 0
fear of death; doctors and nurses should 3.08
reassure him/her that there is little to % 28 50 20 0
worry about.
4. | think palliative care patients need less no. 14 25 10 1
frequent medical assessment than patients % 28 50 20 2 3.04
with active, rapidly changing diseases.
5. Dealing with patients receiving no. 15 23 9 3 3.0
palliative care makes one aware of one’s % 30 46 18 6
feelings regarding the terminally ill.
6. If given a choice, | prefer to avoid contact no. 17 24 8 1 321
with or care for patients receiving
palliative care. % 34 48 16 2
7. Health care providers no. 16 24 10 0
should be the 3.12
primary professionals equipped to deal % 32 48 20 0
with the reaction of palliative care
patients.
8. I need to be in patient preparation for no. 18 22 10 0 3.16
palliative care.
% 36 44 20 0
9. I think palliative care patients are permitted no. 7 27 11 5
gradual degradation without efforts to 2.72
prolong their wellbeing. % 14 54 22 10
10. Health care team plays a crucial role in no. 18 25 7 0
reducing the suffering of palliative care % 36 50 14 0 3.22
patients with hopelessness.
11. | think that sometimes palliative care no. 12 26 10 2
patients give up on themselves because 2.96
Ll;eon;etilecgl. personnel has given % 24 52 20 4
12. I usually feel at ease talking with other no. 22 14 13
physicians about palliative care patients 3.14
for whom we share personal
responsibility. % 44 28 26 2
13. | feel upset when palliative care patients; no. 23 15 11 1
who mainly talk about their future for 3.20
work, family, trips, etc.; do not realize % 46 30 22 2
the seriousness of his/her condition.
14. | should be detached emotionally if they no. 13 18 12 7 2.74
work in the best interest of palliative % 26 36 24 14
care patients.
15. I should try to explain to the patients that no. 19 20 9 2 3.12
they should not be angry if events are % 38 40 18 4
out of their control.
16. | think giving care to the palliative care no. 19 23 6 2
patient is a worthwhile experience for me. % 38 46 12 4 3.18
17. I think death is not the worst thing to no. 17 26 5 2
happen to a palliative care patient. % 34 52 10 4 3.16
18. | feel uncomfortable discussing death no. 16 26 8 0 3.16
with a palliative care patient. % 32 52 16 0
19. I think caring for the palliative patient's no. 16 24 10 0
family should continue throughout grief % 32 48 20 0 3.12
& bereavement.
20. If | took care of a palliative care patient, | no. 17 21 11 1
would not be the one who talks about % 34 42 22 2 3.08

death with him /her.

DOI: 10.9790/1959- 1106030916 www.iosrjournals.org 12 | Page



Nurses' Knowledge and Attitudes Towards Palliative Care

Items
2 a
&< 2 g S5§ &
a &»h o =
21. The length of time required for giving care no. 18 23 9 0
to palliative care patients would frustrate 3.18
me. % 36 46 18 0
22. It is difficult to form a close relationship no. 12 28 7 3
with the palliative care patient. 2.98
% 24 56 14 6
23. | expect most palliative care patients are no. 9 25 5 1 3.24
going to die.
% 38 50 10 2
24. When a patient asks, "Am | dying?" | think no. 18 26 6 0 3.24
it is better to change the subject to % 38 52 12 0
something cheerful.
25. | feel palliative care patients should not no. 18 26 5 1
have the authority to make decisions % 38 52 10 2 3.22
about his/her physical care.
26. | think that It is very good for palliative no. 19 25 6 0 3.26
patients to verbalize his/her feelings. % 38 50 12 0
27. 1 think the care should extend to the family no. 20 14 15 1
of the palliative care patients. % 40 28 30 2 3.06
28. | think addiction to pain-relieving no. 6 20 13 11
medication should not be a problem when 242
dealing with a dying patient. % 12 40 26 22
29. | feel uncomfortable if | enter the no. 16 22 10 2 3.04
palliative patient's room and find % 32 44 20 4
him/her crying.
30. | think palliative care patients should be no. 16 26 7 1 3.14
given truthful answers about his/her % 32 52 14 2
condition.
31. I feel it is crucial to give psychological & no. 18 28 4 0
emotional support to the patients % 38 56 8 0 3.90
receiving palliative care and their
families
32. | feel enjoyment in giving mental & no. 8 28 5 8 2.73
physical comfort to patients receiving % 16 56 10 16
palliative care.
Total attitude score 97.78/ 128 (76.39%)

Attitude scores: Positive (>76%), moderate (51-75%), and Negative (<50%).

60%

50% 50%
50%
40%
30%

20%

10%

0%
Neutral attitude Good attitude

B Attitude of ICU nurses toward palliative care

Figure 1: Attitudes of ICU nurses towards palliative care
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Figure 2: Knowledge of ICU nurses towards palliative care
Table 3: Correlation between attitudes and knowledge toward palliative care
Attitudes toward palliative care | Knowledge toward palliative care
r 1 0.217
Attitudes toward palliative care P (2-tailed) - 0.129
Knowledge toward palliative care r 0.217 1
P (2-tailed) 0.129 -
P is significant if < 0.05 r: Pearson correlation coefficient

IV. Discussion

Critical care nurses need to be knowledgeable and competent about palliative care and pay attention to
patients who need this type of care to provide effective and high-quality care (Lopez-Garcia et al., 2022). The
current study investigated the relationship between the knowledge & attitude of patients receiving palliative care
on 50 ICU nurses in the previously selected setting. The current study showed a weak positive correlation
between attitudes toward palliative care and knowledge. This can be interpreted because most of the studied
population were female, aged from 30-39 years old, with experience of 1-3 years. In addition, there is a low
mean score in the following palliative care attitudes statements: feeling comfort and enjoyment toward caring
for palliative patients; no problems from using pain-relieving medications; difficulty developing a close
relationship; emotional apart to deal with patients who need palliative care.

The present findings are in line with Das & Haseena (2015), who studied palliative care knowledge and
attitude of staff nurses and reported that the majority of studied nurses had moderate knowledge and attitude
toward palliative care; also, there is a weak positive relationship between them. In addition, there is a weak
positive correlation between factors affecting care delivery with knowledge and attitude toward palliative care.
Paknejadi et al. (2019) reported that nurses with previous palliative care education, higher educational level, and
more knowledge about palliative care were the most common factors affecting critical care nurses' attitudes. The
ICU nurses’ exposure to stressful situations such as death and end-of-life illness requires them to utilize
complex palliative nursing skills, be compassionate, and provide individualized care regardless of the stressful
caring environment. Moreover, nurses meet the social challenge of family communicating about patient death
and grief (Schroeder & Lorenz, 2018).
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The current findings are in line with the Lin et al. study (2021), which reported that nurses’ positive
perception is weakly negatively correlated with negative perception and moderately positively correlated with
nurses’ competence. Thi Thanh Vu et al. (2019) reported a remarkable knowledge gap between physicians and
nurses regarding palliative care for elderly patients. They interpreted this gap due to a lack of experience
regarding palliative care or insufficient training to provide sufficient information about it. Sato et al. (2014)
supported the previous findings and reported that knowledge of symptom management, especially psychological
symptoms among the studied population, was insufficient for patients with end-stage cancer.

The link between the different healthcare services and healthcare teams, as well as patients and their
families, are nurses who seek to deliver high-quality care (Sekse et al., 2018). Also, Kim et al. study (2020)
reported that nurses’ attitude toward palliative care was moderate. In addition, knowledge was significantly
correlated with attitude. They reported the need for more educational programs and training on palliative care
and counseling on hospice care. The current study findings are also in congruence with the Etafa et al. study
(2020), which reported the negative nurses’ attitude towards palliative care which makes them less interested in
this type of care.

Nurses monitor and care for patients and their families in the ICU for a long time, so they are expected
to have sufficient knowledge about palliative care and provide the best care for these patients (Paknejadi et al.,
2019). Azazey et al. (2019) studied the knowledge and attitude of nurses toward palliative care and found that
more than half of the nurses had good knowledge about palliative care. In order to improve nurses' knowledge
about palliative care, Hao et al. (2021) and Wilson et al.(2016) reported that nurses who participated in
palliative care education programs had better palliative care knowledge than nurses who did not participate.
Therefore, education programs are essential to improve nurses' attitude toward palliative care.

V. Conclusion

Nurses should support palliative care in moments of critical illness. Palliative care  educational
program for graduate and undergraduates’ nurses to improve spiritual care knowledge, practice, attitude, and
their competences. One of the limitations of the current study is the small sample size so generalization of the
study findings cannot be guaranteed. Based on the current study's findings, it can be concluded that nurses'
attitudes towards palliative care are acceptable, while most of them have poor knowledge about palliative care.
This study recommends ICU nurses training and more workshops for health care providers on dimensions of
palliative care. Modifying education curriculum for undergraduate nursing students to involve palliative care in
the curriculum.
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